Amounts due from credit institutions – 1,287,970 3,042,335 4,330,305

Loans to customers 25,012,912 – – 25,012,912

Financial instruments at FVTPL – 1,450,768 – 1,450,768

Other financial assets 36,116 – – 36,116

Total financial assets  26,139,856 2,834,775 3,042,523 32,017,154

Financial liabilities

Amounts due to credit institutions 20,438,029 2,676,553 2,676,193 25,790,775

Subordinated debt 1,405,534 – – 1,405,534

Lease liabilities 134,391 – – 134,391

Repurchase agreements 1,153,482 – – 1,153,482

Other financial liabilities 12,461 – – 12,461

Total financial liabilities 23,143,897 2,676,553 2,676,193 28,496,643

Open position  2,995,959 158,222 366,330 3,520,511

Analysis of sensitivity to the foreign exchange market

The effect on equity does not differ from the effect on the income statement and other comprehensive income.

Negative amounts in the table reflect a potential net decrease in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, while positive amounts reflect a potential net increase. An equivalent decrease in the exchange rate of each

of the following currencies against the tenge will have the opposite effect on profit before tax.

In thousands of tenge 2024  2023

Currency

Change in

exchange rate

in%

Effect on profit

before corporate

income tax expense

Change in

exchange rate

in%

Effect on profit

before corporate

income tax expense

US dollar 20% 51,002  20% 31,644

US dollar -20% (51,002)  -20% (31,644)

Euro 20% (112,881)  20% 73,266

Euro -20% 112,881  -20% (73,266)

Prepayment risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay

or request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate mortgages when interest rates fall.

Management of the Company believes that creditors will not request early repayment of loans and borrowers will not

make earliest repayments, which may impact significantly on Company’s net income. This assumption is based on

historical data from four previous financial years.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls